

No. S273797

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RAYMOND GREGORY REYNOZA,
Defendant and Appellant.

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H047594
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. C1775222
The Honorable Charles E. Wilson, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
BRUCE M. SLAVIN (SBN 115192)
Deputy Attorney General
*KATIE L. STOWE (SBN 257206)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3863
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Katie.Stowe@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

September 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	6
Section 136.1(b)(2) encompasses dissuading a witness from assisting in the prosecution of a filed accusatory pleading	6
A. The text of section 136.1(b)(2) and the statutory scheme as a whole support the People’s construction of the statute.....	6
B. The legislative history further supports the People’s construction of the statute	13
C. Section 137, subdivision (b), does not apply to nonforcible dissuasion like that at issue in this case	15
D. Whether the two phrases of section 136.1(b)(2) create two offenses is irrelevant here and beyond the scope of the issue presented.....	17
E. The rule of lenity need not be invoked because the competing interpretations of the statute are not equally reasonable	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bianco v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 584	9
<i>In re Mosley</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 913	12, 17
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158.....	14
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627.....	9
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838.....	12
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 331	16
<i>People v. Franco</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 433.....	7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1.....	9
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34.....	12
<i>People v. Nuckles</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 601.....	19
<i>People v. Velazquez</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 219	13
<i>Smith v. LoanMe, Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 183.....	19
<i>State v. Freer</i> (Wis.Ct.App. 2009) 779 N.W.2d 12	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 STATUTES	
Delaware Code Title 11, § 3532	11
Kansas Statutes Annotated § 21-5909	11
Missouri Revised Statutes § 575.270.....	11
Penal Code	
§ 136.1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 137, subd. (b)	15, 16
§ 245.....	12, 17
§ 632.7.....	19
§ 954.....	18
Wisconsin Statutes § 940.44	11
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.500(c)(1)	18
Rule 8.516(a)(1).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assem. Conc. Res. No. 2, Stats. 1979 (1979-1980 Reg. Sess.) res. ch. 3	15
Assem. Off. of Research, 3d reading analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2909 (1979-1980 Reg. Sess.), May 15, 1980	13
CALCRIM No. 2622	12, 13
Legis. Analyst, analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2909 (1979-1980 Reg. Sess.), May 10, 1980.....	13
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Sen. Amends. to Assem. Bill No. 2909 (1979-1980 Reg. Sess.) June 18, 1980.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Legis. Counsel's Dig., Assem. Bill No. 2909 (1979- 1980 Reg. Sess.) 4 Stats. 1980, Summary Dig.	14
Scalia & Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....	7, 9
